
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 

In re: 
 
FISKER, INC., et al., 

 
Debtors.1 

 

 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 24-11390 (TMH) 

(Jointly Administered)  
 
 

Re: D.I. 798, 1106 
 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION OF SHAMROCK (LA PALMA) 
PROPERTIES II, LLC REQUESTING ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIM PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 503(B)(1)(A) 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on November 18, 2024, Shamrock (La Palma) Properties 

II, LLC (“Shamrock”), filed its Motion of Shamrock (La Palma) Properties II, LLC Requesting 

Allowance and Payment of Administrative Expense Claim Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 503(B)(1)(A) 

(D.I. 798, the “Motion”). 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Liquidating Trustee and Shamrock resolved 

the Motion in accordance with the Stipulation by and between the Liquidating Trustee and 

Shamrock (La Palma) Properties II, LLC Resolving the Motion of Shamrock (La Palma) 

Properties II, LLC Requesting Allowance and Payment of Administrative Expense Claim Pursuant 

to 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A) (D.I. 1106, the “Stipulation”).   

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that in accordance with the Stipulation, Shamrock 

hereby withdraws the Motion. 

 
1  The debtors (“Debtors”) in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of their respective employer 
identification numbers or Delaware file numbers, are as follows: Fisker Inc. (0340); Fisker Group Inc. (3342); Fisker 
TN LLC (6212); Blue Current Holding LLC (6668); Platinum IPR LLC (4839); and Terra Energy Inc. (0739). The 
address of the Debtors’ corporate headquarters is listed on the Court’s docket as 14 Centerpointe Drive, La Palma, 
CA 90623.   
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Dated:  September 2, 2025 

 
Wilmington, Delaware   Respectfully submitted,  

 
     By:  /s/ Christopher D. Loizides             

Christopher D. Loizides, Esq. (No. 3968) 
LOIZIDES, P.A. 
Legal Arts Building 
1225 King Street, Suite 800 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Telephone:  (302) 654-0248 
Facsimile: (302) 654-0728 
Email:   loizides@loizides.com 
 
and 
 
Michael Nicastro (admitted pro hac vice)  
NICASTRO & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
26 Executive Park, Suite 250 
Irvine, CA 92614 
P: 949-534-6990 
F: 949-590-4987 
Email: mnicastro@nicatrope.com 
Counsel to Shamrock (La Palma) Properties II, 
LLC
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 

In re: 
 
FISKER, INC., et al., 

 
Debtors.1 

 

 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 24-11390 (TMH) 

(Jointly Administered)  
 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Christopher D. Loizides, hereby certify that on September 2, 2025 I caused to be served 

the foregoing Notice of Withdrawal of Motion of Shamrock (La Palma) Properties II, LLC 

Requesting Allowance and Payment of Administrative Expense Claim Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 

503(B)(1)(A) on the parties on the attached service list in the manner so indicated. 

 

 LOIZIDES, P.A.  
 
 /s/ Christopher D. Loizides 
 Christopher D. Loizides (No. 3968)  
 1225 King St., Suite 800  
 Wilmington, DE 19801  
 Telephone: (302) 654-0248  
 Email: loizides@loizides.com  
Dated: September 2, 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1  The debtors (“Debtors”) in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of their respective employer 
identification numbers or Delaware file numbers, are as follows: Fisker Inc. (0340); Fisker Group Inc. (3342); Fisker 
TN LLC (6212); Blue Current Holding LLC (6668); Platinum IPR LLC (4839); and Terra Energy Inc. (0739). The 
address of the Debtors’ corporate headquarters is listed on the Court’s docket as 14 Centerpointe Drive, La Palma, 
CA 90623.   
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SERVICE LIST 
 
VIA CM/ECF 
 
All parties on the Clerk’s electronic notification list. 
 
VIA EMAIL  
 
Robert J. Dehney, Sr. (No. 3578)  
Andrew R. Remming (No. 5120)  
Brenna A. Dolphin (No. 5604)  
Sophie Rogers Churchill (No. 6905)  
Echo Yi Qian (No. 7330)  
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP 
1201 N. Market Street, 16th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel.: (302) 658-9200  
rdehney@morrisnichols.com  
aremming@morrisnichols.com  
bdolphin@morrisnichols.com  
srchurchill@morrisnichols.com  
eqian@morrisnichols.com 
 
Brian M. Resnick (admitted pro hac vice)  
Darren S. Klein (admitted pro hac vice)  
Richard J. Steinberg (admitted pro hac vice)  
Amber Leary (admitted pro hac vice)  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP 
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Tel.: (212) 450-4000  
brian.resnick@davispolk.com  
darren.klein@davispolk.com  
richard.steinberg@davispolk.com  
amber.leary@davispolk.com  
 
Counsel to the Debtors  
 
Justin R. Alberto (No. 5126)  
Melissa M. Hartlipp (No. 7063)  
COLE SCHOTZ P.C. 
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 652-3131  
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Facsimile: (302) 652-3117  
Email: jalberto@coleschotz.com 
mhartlipp@coleschotz.com 
 
Brigette G. McGrath (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jason C. DiBattista (admitted pro hac vice) 
ASK LLP 
2600 Eagan Woods Drive, Suite 400  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55121  
Telephone: (651) 406-9665  
Facsimile: (651) 406-9676  
Email: jdibattista@askllp.com 
bmcgrath@askllp.com 
 
Marianna Udem (admitted pro hac vice) 
60 East 42nd Street, 46th Floor  
New York, New York 10165  
Telephone: (212) 267-7342  
Facsimile: (212) 918-3427  
Email: mudem@askllp.com 
 
Counsel to the Liquidating Trustee 
 
Linda J. Casey 
Office of United States Trustee 
844 King Street  
Suite 2207  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Linda.Casey@usdoj.gov 
U.S. Trustee 
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